

Case No. 19-4112

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TOMMY RAY MAYS, II,	:	
QUINTON NELSON, SR.,	:	
Individually and on behalf of all others	:	On Appeal from the
similarly situated	:	United States District Court
	:	Southern District of Ohio
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	District Case No.
v.	:	2:18-cv-1376
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, in his official	:	
capacity as Secretary of State of Ohio	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

OPENING BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
ANN YACKSHAW
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Frank LaRose, Ohio Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Ohio’s distinction between jailed and hospitalized voters is constitutional.	23
A. As a matter of law, the Equal Protection Clause permits Ohio’s distinction between hospitalized voters and jailed voters.....	25
1. The distinction between jailed and hospitalized voters imposes, at most, a moderate burden on voting rights.	27
2. The distinction between jailed and hospitalized voters is more than justified by the important state interest it furthers: the interest in the orderly administration of elections.....	28
B. The District Court’s equal-protection analysis fails.....	43
II. The Secretary is entitled to summary judgment on the plaintiffs’ undue-burden claim.	47
III. The District Court erred in certifying the plaintiffs’ proposed class.....	50

A. Key factual differences between class members destroy commonality and typicality.	50
B. The members of the certified class are not ascertainable.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15, 23, 24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	23
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21, 58, 59
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	50
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5, 16, 28, 40
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	52, 53
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	40
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	26

Glazer v. Whirlpool Corp.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)52

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 43

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) 21, 59

Jolivette v. Husted,
694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012)25

Lawrence v. Blackwell,
430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....*passim*

Leary v. Daeschner,
349 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2003).....22

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
394 U.S. 802 (1969)26

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)23

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....29

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....26

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. v. Husted,
814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016).....15, 24, 42

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) 4, 10, 28, 46

<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015).....	52
<i>Romberio v. UNUMProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	19, 51
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	28
<i>Trihealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20, 57, 58
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	23
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3146.1	10
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3146.2a	11
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
Ala. Code §17-11-3	10, 11
Ark. Code Ann. §7-5-402(1)-(2).....	10

Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-135 10

Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-150c 11

Del. Code Ann. §5502 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 22

Ga. Code. Ann. §21-2-384..... 11

Ind. Code Ann. §3-11-4-1 11

Iowa Code §53.22 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §117.077..... 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §117.085..... 10

La. Stat. Ann. §18:1303 10

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, §86..... 10

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, §89..... 11

Mich. Comp. Laws §168.759..... 11

Minn. Stat. §203B.04..... 11

Miss. Code Ann. §23-15-627 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.277..... 10

Mont. Code Ann. §13-13-211..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. 163-230.1..... 11

N.H. Rev. Stat. §657:1 10

N.Y. Elec. Law §8-400 10

Ohio R. Crim. P. 4..... 53

Ohio Rev. Code §3501.32..... 7, 34

Ohio Rev. Code §3503.19.....7

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.017

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.027

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.03 2, 7, 8

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.047

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.05 7, 32

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.08*passim*

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.09 35

Ohio Rev. Code §3509.051.....7

S.C. Code Ann. §7-15-320..... 10

S.C. Code Ann. §7-15-330..... 11

S.D. Codified Laws §12-19-2.1 11

Tenn. Code Ann. §2-6-201 10, 11

Tenn. Code. Ann. §2-6-202..... 11

Tenn. Code Ann. §2-6-401 11

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. §82.001-.007 10

Utah Code Ann. §20A-3-306.5 11

Va. Code Ann. §24.2-700 10

Va. Code Ann. §24.2-705..... 11

W. Va. Code §3-3-1..... 10

Wis. Stat. §6.86 11

Other Authorities

Absentee & Early Voting, National Conference of State Legislatures 10

Absentee Supplemental Report..... 31

Directive 2018-18.....8

Traffic Crash Facts, Ohio Department of Public Safety (April 2018).....42
